506271235 09/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6317982

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| PASSWORDBOX INC. | 07/24/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MCAFEE, INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2821 MISSION COLLEGE BLVD | |
| City: | SANTA CLARA | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 95054 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16862191 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)580-9696

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125801020

Email: nbetancourt@hfzlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HANLEY, FLIGHT & ZIMMERMAN, LLC

Address Line 1: 150 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P72101USC |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | FELIPE HERNANDEZ |
| SIGNATURE: | /Felipe Hernandez/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/25/2020 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=PASSWORD to MCAFEE#page2.tif source=PASSWORD to MCAFEE#page3.tif source=PASSWORD to MCAFEE#page4.tif source=PASSWORD to MCAFEE#page5.tif source=PASSWORD to MCAFEE#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053882 FRAME: 0552

506271235

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PasswordBox Inc., a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, with an office at 4200, Boulevard St-Laurent, Suite 610, Montreal, Quebec H2W 2R2, Canada, ("<u>Assignor</u>") is the sole owner of the patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

McAfee, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, with an office at 2821 Mission College Blvd., Santa Clara, CA 95054, USA, ("Purchaser") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents and the related rights described below.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Purchaser and its successors and assigns all right, title and interest that may exist today and in the future to any and all:

- (1) Assigned Patents;
- (2) patents and patent applications to which any of the patent applications listed in Schedule 1 directly or indirectly claims, or forms the basis for, priority anywhere in the world;
- (3) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications and divisions of any of the items listed in (1) or (2) of this Assignment;
- (4) foreign counterparts to any of the items listed in (1), (2) or (3) of this Assignment, including utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial design protection and any other form of governmental grants or issuances for the protection of inventions, designs or discoveries;
- (5) inventions, invention disclosures, designs and discoveries described in the items listed in (1) through (4) of this Assignment;
- (6) patents that issue from any of the items listed in (1) through (5) of this Assignment;
- (7) claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (6) of this Assignment, including all rights to pursue and collect damages, costs, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current or future infringement of the Assigned Patents and including rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d);
- (8) royalties, income and other payments due as of the date hereof or hereafter under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (7) of this Assignment; and

1

(9) rights to apply for, file, register, maintain, extend and renew in any or all countries of the world patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind related to any of the items listed in (1) through (8) of this Assignment.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any instruments, and do and perform any other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for effecting and evidencing the assignments contemplated hereby, including the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of any instruments.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other patent office to issue any and all patents, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances pertaining to any of the items assigned hereunder in the name of Purchaser.

This Assignment will inure to the benefit of Purchaser and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and is binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Assignor, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

DATE: 1014 24 . 2014

PASSWORDBOX INC

wy.

litle:

vame: DAN

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

| ACCEPTED: | |
|---------------------|--------------------------|
| DATE: July 24, 2014 | MCAFEE, INC. |
| | By: Wike Dusan Signature |
| | Title: President |
| | Name: Mike DeCesare |

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

| Jurisdiction | US or Foreign Patent Number (Application Number) | Title |
|--------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| US | 61/931,247 | Automatic Placeholder Finder-Filler |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

PATENT REEL: 0**5**9822 FRAME: 0**59**7

RECORDED: 09/29/2029